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Swing Clamps 
top flange-type, with overload protection device, s ingle and double acting, max. 
operating pressure 500 bar 
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Pos : 4.1 /Ü berschriften/Beschr eibung des Produktes @ 0\mod_1175588091203_12319.doc  @ 12333 @ 1 @ 1 
 

1 Description of the product 
Pos : 4.2 /Beschr eibung/030 H ydr aulische Spannelemente/035 Schwenkspanner/B1880 Schwenkspanner/B1880 Beschr eibung @ 2\mod_1219400911276_12319.doc @ 23942 @  @ 1 
 

Single and double-acting swing clamps with overload protection 
device. 
The most important characteristics are as follows: 
Pos : 4.3 /Beschr eibung/030 H ydr aulische Spannelemente/035 Schwenkspanner/Allgemei n/Ü berl astsicherung, vorhanden @ 11\mod_1347352983891_12319.doc @ 124430 @  @ 1 
 

• Overload protection device 
 The overload protection device is a spring-loaded disen-

gageable coupling between piston and helix rod that pro-
tects the swing mechanism against damage in case of 

- blocked swing motion 

- too high swing speed 

- improper fixing of clamping arm 

 
Pos : 4.4 /Beschr eibung/030 H ydr aulische Spannelemente/035 Schwenkspanner/Allgemei n/F KM-Abstr eifer @ 2\mod_1219391267662_12319.doc @ 23889 @  @ 1 
 

• FKM wiper 
 This wiper has a high chemical resistance when using ag-

gressive cutting fluids. 
Pos : 5.1 /Ü berschriften/Gültig keit der D okumentati on @ 0\mod_1175588091484_12319.doc @ 12335 @ 1 @ 1 
 

2 Validity of the documentation 
Pos : 5.2 /Gültig keit der Dokumentation/Allgemei n/Gültig kei t der D okumentati on @ 0\mod_1175585944390_12319.doc @ 12322 @  @ 1 
 

This document applies to the following products: 
Pos : 5.3 /Gültig keit der Dokumentation/030 H ydraulische Spannel emente/035 Schwenkspanner/B1880 Schwenkspanner/B1880 Gültig kei t der T ypen @ 2\mod_1217589865184_12319.doc @ 22592 @  @ 1 
 

Swing clamps of data sheet B 1.880. The following types or 
part numbers are concerned: 
• 1883-103, -123, -133, -203, -223, -233, -243 
• 1885-103, -123, -133, -203, -223, -233, -243 
• 1886-103, -123, -133, -203, -223, -233, -243 
• 1887-103, -123, -133, -203, -223, -233, -243 
• 1893-103, -123, -133, -203, -223, -233, -243, -303, -323, -

333, -403, -423, -433, -443, -503, -523, -,533, -603, -623, -
633, -643 

• 1895-103, -123, -133, -203, -223, -233, -243, -303, -323, -
333, -403, -423, -433, -443, -503, -523, -533, -603, -623, -
633, -643 

• 1896-103, -123, -133, -203, -223, -233, -243, -303, -323, -
333, -403, -423, -433, -443, -503, -523, -533, -603, -623, -
633, -643 

• 1897-103, -123, -133, -203, -223, -233, -243, -303, -323, -
333, -403, -423, -433, -443, -503, -523, -533, -603, -623, -
633, -643 

as well as the option metallic wiper for the double-acting ver-
sion 189X–XXXMS. 
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Pos : 7.1 /Ü berschriften/Zi elgruppe @ 0\mod_1175588092656_12319.doc @ 12343 @ 1 @ 1 
 

3 Target group of this document 
Pos : 7.2 /Zi elgruppe/Allgemein/Zielgruppe, H ydraulik @ 0\mod_1175585991546_12319.doc @ 12323 @  @ 1 
 

• Specialists, fitters and set-up men of machines and installa-
tions with hydraulic expert knowledge. 

Pos : 7.3 /Zi elgruppe/Allgemein/Qualifi kation des  Personals @ 3\mod_1257326050003_12319.doc  @ 40276 @  @ 1 
 

Qualification of the personnel 
Expert knowledge means that the personnel must 
• be in the position to read and completely understand tech-

nical specifications such as circuit diagrams and product-
specific drawing documents, 

• have expert knowledge (electric, hydraulic, pneumatic 
knowledge, etc.) of function and design of the correspond-
ing components. 

 
An expert  is somebody who has due to its professional educa-
tion and experiences sufficient knowledge and is familiar with 
the relevant regulations so that he 
• can judge the entrusted works, 
• can recognize the possible dangers, 
• can take the required measures to eliminate dangers, 
• knows the acknowledged standards, rules and guidelines of 

the technology. 
• has the required knowledge for repair and mounting. 
 
Pos : 8.1 /Ü berschriften/Symbole und Signal wörter @ 0\mod_1181550954328_12319.doc @ 12564 @ 1 @ 1 
 

4 Symbols and signal words 
Pos : 8.2 /Symbol e und Signal wörter/Allgemein/NEU  Symbol e und Signal wörter ohne Gefahr und Gebot @ 12\mod_1358329417549_12319.doc @ 130155 @  @ 1 
 

 WARNING 
Person damage 

Stands for a possibly dangerous situation. 
If it is not avoided, death or very severe injuries will result. 
 

 CAUTION 
Easy injuries / property damage 

Stands for a possibly dangerous situation. 
If it is not avoided, minor injuries or material damages will re-
sult. 
 

 

Hazardous to the environment 

The symbol stands for important information for the 
proper handling with materials that are hazardous to 
the environment.  
Ignoring these notes can lead to heavy damages to 
the environment. 

 

 Note 
This symbol stands for tips for users or especially useful infor-
mation. This is no signal word for a dangerous or harmful situa-
tion. 
 
Pos : 9.1 /Ü berschriften/Z u i hrer Sicherheit @ 0\mod_1175588091937_12319.doc @ 12338 @ 1 @ 1 

 

5 For your safety  
Pos : 9.2 /Ü berschriften/Grundl egende Infor mationen @ 2\mod_1220428110156_12319.doc @ 24975 @ 2 @ 1 
 

5.1 Basic information 
Pos : 9.3 /Sicherheitshi nweise/Allgemei n/Grundl egende Hi nweise @ 2\mod_1220428020265_12319.doc @ 24970 @  @ 1 
 
 

The operating instructions serve for information and avoidance 
of dangers when installing the products into the machine as 
well as information and references for transport, storage and 
maintenance. 
Only in strict compliance with these operating instructions, 
accidents and property damages can be avoided as well as 
trouble-free operation of the products can be guaranteed. 
Furthermore, the consideration of the operating instructions will: 
• avoid injuries 
• reduce down times and repair costs, 
• increase the service life of the products. 
 
Pos : 9.4 /Ü berschriften/Sicherheitshinweise @ 2\mod_1220854701453_12319.doc  @ 25290 @ 2 @ 1 
 

5.2 Safety instructions 
Pos : 9.5 /Sicherheitshi nweise/Allgemei n/Sicherheitshinweise T eil 1 @ 12\mod_1359719605478_12319.doc @ 131119 @  @ 1 
Sicherheitshinweise T eil 1aSdfsd 

The product was manufactured in accordance with the gener-
ally accepted rules of the technology. 
Observe the safety instructions and the operating instructions 
given in this manual, in order to avoid personal damage or 
material damage. 
•  Read these operating instructions thoroughly and com-

pletely, before you work with the product. 
•  Keep these operating instructions so that they are accessi-

ble to all users at any time. 
•  Pay attention to the current safety regulations, regulations 

for accident prevention and environmental protection of the 
country in which the product will be used. 

•  Use the ROEMHELD product only in perfect technical con-
dition. 

•  Observe all notes on the product. 
•  Use only accessories and spare parts approved by the 

manufacturer in order to exclude danger to persons be-
cause of not suited spare parts. 

•  Respect the intended use. 
 
Pos : 9.6 /Sicherheitshi nweise/Allgemei n/Sicherheitshinweise T eil 2 (Komponenten) @ 12\mod_1358508142570_12319.doc  @ 130359 @  @ 1 
 
 

• You only may start up the product, when it has been found 
that the incomplete machine or machine, in which the prod-
uct shall be mounted, corresponds to the country-specific 
provisions, safety regulations and standards. 

• Perform a risk analysis for the incomplete machine, or the 
machine. 

 Due to the interactions between the product and the ma-
chine/fixture or the environment, risks may arise that only 
can be determined and minimized by the user, e.g. : 
- generated forces, 
- generated movements, 
- Influence of hydraulic and electrical control, 
- etc.  

 
Pos : 10.1 /Überschriften/Ver wendung @ 0\mod_1175588092390_12319.doc @ 12341 @ 1 @ 1 
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6 Application 
Pos : 10.2 /Überschriften/Besti mmungsgemäß e Ver wendung @ 0\mod_1175588206140_12319.doc  @ 12345 @ 2 @ 1 
 

6.1 Intended use 
Pos : 10.3 /Ver wendung/030 H ydraulische Spannel emente/035 Schwenkspanner/Allgemein/Besti mmungsgemäß e Ver wendung, Schwenkspanner @ 2\mod_1217426580335_12319.doc @ 21575 @  @ 1 
 

The products are designed exclusively for clamping of work-
pieces or as a swivelling stop in industrial applications. They 
must only be operated with hydraulic oil. 
Furthermore the following belongs to possible uses: 
• Use within the capacity indicated in the technical character-

istics (see data sheet). 
• Use as per operating instructions. 
• Compliance with service intervals. 
• Qualified and trained personnel for the corresponding activi-

ties. 
• Mounting of spare parts only with the same specifications 

as the original part. 
• Only HLP hydraulic oils may be used. 
• Solely clamping arms may be moved. 
 
Pos : 10.4 /Überschriften/Besti mmungswi drige Ver wendung @ 0\mod_1175588251296_12319.doc  @ 12346 @ 2 @ 1 
 

6.2 Misapplication 
Pos : 10.5 /War nung/AAA_WARNUNG @ 12\mod_1358317877485_12319.doc @ 130104 @  @ 1 
 

 WARNING 
Pos : 10.6 /War nung/AA Verletzung - Keine M odi fi kationen am Produkt vornehmen. @ 1\mod_1211264187111_12319.doc @ 18155 @  @ 1 
 

Injuries, material damages or malfunctions! 

• Do not modify the product! 
Pos : 10.7 /War nung/AAA_ENDE @ 12\mod_1358318066188_0.doc @ 130112 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 10.8 /Ver wendung/Allgemei n/Besti mmungswi drige Ver wendung @ 3\mod_1258611534209_12319.doc  @ 40640 @  @ 1 
 

The use of these products is not admitted: 
• For domestic use. 
• On pallets or machine tool tables in primary shaping and 

metal forming machine tools. 
• If due to vibrations or other physical / chemical effects dam-

ages of the products or seals can be caused. 
• In machines, on pallets or machine tool tables that are used 

to change the characteristics of the material (magnetise, ra-
diation, photochemical procedures, etc.). 

• In areas for which special guidelines apply, especially in-
stallations and machines: 
- For the use on fun fairs and in leisure parks. 
- In food processing or in areas with special hygiene regu-

lations. 
- For military purposes. 
- In mines. 
- In explosive and aggressive environments (e.g. ATEX). 
- In medical engineering. 
- In the aerospace industry. 
- For passenger transport. 

• For other operating and environmental conditions e.g.: 
- Higher operating pressures than indicated on the data 

sheet or installation drawing. 
- With hydraulic fluids that do not correspond to the speci-

fications. 
Pos : 10.9 /Ver wendung/Allgemei n/Besti mmungswi drig, Höhere Volumstr öme @ 2\mod_1217427194320_12319.doc @ 21627 @  @ 1 
 

- Higher flow rates than indicated on the data sheet or in-
stallation drawing. 
 

Pos : 10.10 /Verwendung/Allgemein/Sonderlösung en sind auf Anfr age möglich! @ 2\mod_1217426954101_12319.doc @ 21619 @  @ 1 
 

Special solutions are available on request! 
 
Pos : 11 /------------ Spaltenumbruch ------------ @ 0\mod_1175587512406_12319.doc  @ 12332 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 12.1 /Überschriften/Montage @ 0\mod_1175588091812_12319.doc @ 12337 @ 1 @ 1 
 

7 Installation 
Pos : 12.2.1 /War nung/AAA_WARNUNG @ 12\mod_1358317877485_12319.doc  @ 130104 @  @ 1 
 

 WARNING 
Pos : 12.2.2 /War nung/AA Verletzung - Hochdrucki njektion - U nsachgemäßer Anschl uss  mi t H ydrauli kanschluss @ 0\mod_1181641972765_12319.doc  @ 12576 @  @ 1 
 

Injury by high-pressure injection (squirting out of  hydraulic 
oil under high pressure)! 

• Improper connection can lead to escapes of oil under high 
pressure at the connections. 

• Mounting or dismounting of the element must only be made 
in depressurised mode of the hydraulic system. 

• Connection of the hydraulic line as per  
DIN 3852/ISO 1179. 

• Unused connections have to be locked professionally. 
• Use all mounting holes. 
Pos : 12.2.3 /War nung/AA Verletzung - Hochdrucki njektion - Verschl eiß, Beschädigung der Dichtungen, Alterung @ 1\mod_1215171972248_12319.doc  @ 18990 @  @ 1 
 

Injury by high-pressure injection (squirting out of  hydraulic 
oil under high pressure)! 

Wear, damage of the seals, ageing and incorrect mounting of 
the seal kit by the operator can lead to escapes of oil under 
high pressure. 
• Before using them make a visual control. 
Pos : 12.2.4 /War nung/AA Verletzung - durch herunterfallende Produkte  @ 1\mod_1207814538804_12319.doc @ 16520 @  @ 1 
 

Injury by falling parts! 

• Keep hands and other parts of the body out of the working 
area. 

• Wear personal protection equipment! 
Pos : 12.2.5 /War nung/AA Vergiftung - durch Kontakt mi t H ydrauli köl!  @ 1\mod_1207634032554_12319.doc @ 15740 @  @ 1 
 

Poisoning due to contact with hydraulic oil! 

Wear, damage of the seals, ageing and incorrect mounting of 
the seal kit by the operator can lead to escapes of oil. 
Incorrect connection can lead to escapes of oil at the ports. 
• For handling with hydraulic oil consider the material safety 

data sheet. 
• Wear protection equipment. 
Pos : 12.2.6 /War nung/AAA_ENDE @ 12\mod_1358318066188_0.doc @ 130112 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 12.2.7 /Vorsicht/AAA_VORSICH T @ 12\mod_1358508040959_12319.doc @ 130336 @  @ 1 
 

 CAUTION 
 
Pos : 12.2.8 /Vorsicht/AA Gr oßes  Gewicht kann Her unterfallen. @ 1\mod_1207814070789_12319.doc @ 16515 @  @ 1 
 

Great weight may fall 

Some product types have a considerable weight. These have 
to be secured against working free during transport. 
Weight specifications see chapter "Technical characteristics". 
Pos : 12.2.9 /Vorsicht/AAA_END E @ 12\mod_1358507159523_0.doc  @ 130309 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 12.2.10 /Hi nweis/AAA_H INWEIS @ 12\mod_1358508459726_12319.doc @ 130355 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTE 
 
Pos : 12.2.11 /Hi nweis/AA F ederraumbel üftung @ 2\mod_1219756044640_12319.doc @ 24376 @  @ 1 
 

Vent connection 

• If there is a possibility that aggressive cutting lubricants and 
coolants penetrate through the sintered metal air filter into 
the interior of single-acting products, a vent hose has to be 
connected and be placed in a protected position. 

• It is absolutely necessary to follow the instructions for vent-
ing of the spring area see data sheet A 0.110. 

Pos : 12.2.12 /Hi nweis/AAA_ENDE @ 12\mod_1358507178129_0.doc @ 130318 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 12.3 /Überschriften/Aufbau @ 0\mod_1179815329031_12319.doc @ 12417 @ 2 @ 1 
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7.1 Design 
Pos : 12.4 /Montage/030 H ydraulische Spannelemente/035 Schwenkspanner/B1880/B1880 Aufbau @ 2\mod_1220010125718_12319.doc  @ 24785 @  @ 1 
 

This hydraulic clamping element is a pull-type cylinder where a 
part of the total stroke is used to swing the piston. 
Thereby the clamping points are free for loading and unloading 
of the fixture. 
 

 
Figure 1: Components 
 

a Clamping arm (acces-
sory) 

b Contact bolt (accessory) 
d Hydraulic ports in the 

flange, A and B 
f Piston with integrated 

swing mechanism 

g Fixing nut (included in 
delivery) 

h Metallic wiper , retaining 
ring (accessory) 

i Metallic wiper , wiper 
ring (accessory) 

P1 Swing stroke 
P2 Clamping stroke 

 
Pos : 12.5.1 /Überschriften/Schwenkwi nkel und -richtung @ 0\mod_1181651239578_12319.doc  @ 12582 @ 2 @ 1 
 

7.2 Swing angle and direction 
Pos : 12.5.2 /Montage/030 H ydraulische Spannelemente/035 Schwenkspanner/Allgemei n/Schwenkwi nkel und -richtung @ 0\mod_1181651164843_12319.doc @ 12581 @  @ 1 
 

The swing clamps are available with swing angles of 0 ° up to 
90 °. "Swing direction cw" means clockwise rotation, looking 
from above onto the piston - from the unclamped to the 
clamped position. 
 

 
Figure 2: Swing direction  
(L = counterclockwise "ccw", R = clockwise "cw") 
 
Pos : 12.6 /------------ Spaltenumbruch ------------ @ 0\mod_1175587512406_12319.doc  @ 12332 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 12.7 /Überschriften/Montagearten @ 0\mod_1179758624296_12319.doc @ 12411 @ 2 @ 1 
 

7.3 Mounting types 
Pos : 12.8 /Montage/030 H ydraulische Spannelemente/035 Schwenkspanner/B1880/B1880 M ontag earten @ 2\mod_1220350963737_12319.doc  @ 24930 @  @ 1 
 

 
Figure 3: Mounting types 
 

1 Flange type, hydraulic 
connection by pipes. 

2 Manifold-mounting type,  
hydraulic connection 
without pipes. 

 
Pos : 12.9.1 /Überschriften/Zul ässiger Volumens trom @ 2\mod_1218112431438_12319.doc @ 23230 @ 2 @ 1 
 

7.4 Admissible oil flow rate 
Pos : 12.9.2 /War nung/AAA_WARNUNG @ 12\mod_1358317877485_12319.doc  @ 130104 @  @ 1 
 

 WARNING 
Pos : 12.9.3 /War nung/AA Verletzung - Druckübersetzung - Hochdrucki njektion - U mher flieg ende T eile @ 1\mod_1215091338671_12319.doc @ 18985 @  @ 1 
 

Injury due to overload of the element   

High-pressure injection (squirting out of hydraulic  oil un-
der high pressure) or flying components! 

• Due to throttling or closing of ports a pressure intensification 
can occur. 

• Connect the ports professionally! 
Pos : 12.9.4 /War nung/AAA_ENDE @ 12\mod_1358318066188_0.doc @ 130112 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 12.9.5 /Vorsicht/AAA_VORSICH T @ 12\mod_1358508040959_12319.doc @ 130336 @  @ 1 
 

 CAUTION 
 
Pos : 12.9.6 /Vorsicht/AA Max. Vol umenstr om nicht überschreiten @ 2\mod_1219736256843_12319.doc @ 24185 @  @ 1 
 

Maximum flow rates do not exceed 

The maximum flow rate must not be exceeded. 
Pos : 12.9.7 /Vorsicht/AAA_END E @ 12\mod_1358507159523_0.doc  @ 130309 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 12.9.8 /Überschriften/Berechnung des  zul ässigen Volumens tromes @ 2\mod_1219912780867_12319.doc  @ 24455 @ 3 @ 1 
 

7.4.1 Calculation of the admissible flow rate 
Pos : 12.9.9 /Montage/Allgemein/Zul ässiger Vol umens trom ( Ber echnung/Dr osselung)/Berechnung des Volumens tromes @ 7\mod_1305786557835_12319.doc @ 77188 @  @ 1 
 

Admissible oil flow rate  
The admissible flow rate or the admissible stroke speed is  
valid for vertical mounting positions in combination with stan-
dard add-on parts as clamping arms or contact bolts, etc. 
In case of other mounting positions and/or add-on parts the  
flow rate has to be reduced. 
If the pump flow rate divided by the number of elements is 
larger than the admissible flow rate of one element, the flow 
rate has to be throttled. 
This prevents an overload and therewith an early failure. 
The flow rate can be checked as follows: 

nVQ ZP ××£
·

06,0  and/or nAvQ KZP ×××£ 6   

for clamping elements and work supports (indicated on the  
data sheets) 
 
Maximum piston speed 
At specified pump flow rate Q and with the effective piston  
area A the piston speed can be calculated as follows: 

nA
Q

v
K

P
m ××

<
6
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Legend 

ZV
·

 = Admissible flow rate of the element in [cm3/s] 

PQ  = Flow rate of the pump in [l/min] 

KA  = Piston area in [cm2] 

n  = Number of elements, same dimensions 

Zv = mv = Admissible/maximum stroke speed in [m/s] 

 

 NOTE 
Oil volume 

• The maximum oil volume and/or the maximum stroke speed 
depend on the corresponding product. 

 - For clamping cylinders see data sheet  A 0.100. 
 - or clamping elements, work supports, hydraulic valves, 

power units and other hydraulic elements indicated on 
the corresponding data sheets. 

 
Further " things worth knowing about hydraulic cylinders, ba-
sics, detailed knowledge and calculations on hydraulic cylin-
ders" see in the Technical library on the internet! 
 
or download 

           
 
Pos : 12.9.10 /Ü berschrif ten/Dr osselung des Volumenstromes @ 2\mod_1219913016257_12319.doc @ 24460 @ 3 @ 1 
 

7.4.2 Throttling of the flow rate 
Pos : 12.9.11 /M ontage/Allgemei n/Z ulässiger Volumenstr om (Berechnung/Drossel ung)/Drossel ung des Vol umens tromes @ 2\mod_1224056323546_12319.doc  @ 26428 @  @ 1 
 

The throttling always has to be effected in the supply line to the 
swing clamp. Only thus pressure intensification and thereby 
pressures exceeding the operating pressure are avoided. The 
hydraulic circuit diagram shows flow control valves which allow 
oil return from the element without any impediments. 
 

 
Figure 4: Hydraulic circuit diagram without flow control valves 
 

a Throttling direction b Free flow  
 
If a return-flow throttling is required due to a negative load, it 
must be guaranteed that the max. operating pressure (see 
technical characteristics) will not be exceeded.  
 
Pos : 12.10.1 /Ü berschrif ten/Aufschrauben auf die Vorrichtung @ 0\mod_1175671275515_12319.doc @ 12361 @ 2 @ 1 

 

7.5 Installation of pipe-mounted types  
Pos : 12.10.2 /M ontage/Allgemei n/M ontage, H ydrauli kanschl uss, Rohrleitung en @ 0\mod_1179307890046_12319.doc @ 12389 @  @ 1 
 

1. Clean the support surfaces. 
2. Fasten the element support at the flange surface (see figure 

"Mounting types"). 
 

 
 

 WARNING 
Injury by falling products! 

Safety shoes have to be worn to avoid injuries due to falling 
objects. 
 

 NOTE 
Tightening 

• To determine the tightening torque of the fixing screws a 
screw calculation as per VDI 2230 page 1 has to be ef-
fected. The screw material is indicated in the chapter 
"Technical characteristics". 

 
Pos : 12.10.3 /Hi nweis/AAA_H INWEIS @ 12\mod_1358508459726_12319.doc @ 130355 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTE 
 
Pos : 12.10.4 /Hi nweis/AA Anziehdr ehmomente für  di e Befes tigungsschr auben ausleg en @ 1\mod_1207833813182_12319.doc @ 16550 @  @ 1 
 

Tightening torques  
• The tightening torques for the fixing screws have to be 

designed with reference to the application (e. g. as per VDI 
2230). 

Pos : 12.10.5 /Hi nweis/AAA_ENDE @ 12\mod_1358507178129_0.doc @ 130318 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 12.10.6 /M ontage/Allgemei n/Vorschläg e und Richtwerte für die Anzugsmomente finden si e i m Kapitel T echnische D aten. @ 1\mod_1215412468859_12319.doc  @ 19005 @  @ 1 
 

Proposals and approximate values for the tightening torques 
see chapter "Technical characteristics". 
 
Pos : 12.10.7 /Ü berschrif ten/M ontag e, l eitungsl oser H ydr auli kanschl uss @ 0\mod_1175671221421_12319.doc @ 12360 @ 2 @ 1 
 

7.6 Installation of manifold-mounted types 
Pos : 12.10.8 /M ontage/Allgemei n/M ontage, H ydrauli kanschl uss, l eitungsl os @ 5\mod_1290673836324_12319.doc @ 57924 @  @ 1 
 
 

 
Figure 5: Example, preparation for hydraulic ports without pipes 
 

 NOTE 
The arrangement of the ports  

• The shown figure is a schematic diagram. The arrangement 
of the ports depends on the respective product (see chapter 
"Design"). 

 
a Socket head cap screw 
b Sealing ring 
d O-ring (accessory, de-

pending on the  version) 

d1 Mounted O-ring 
e Screw plug (accessory) 
e1 Mounted screw plug  

 
1. Drill the holes for hydraulic oil supply and return in the fix-

ture (see also data sheet). 

http://www.roemheld.de/en/roemheld.aspx?cmd=TECHNIKBIB
http://www.roemheld.de/data/documents/ti/Wissenswertes_1104_DE.pdf
http://www.roemheld.de/data/documents/ti/Wissenswertes_1104_EN.pdf
http://www.roemheld.de/data/documents/ti/Wissenswertes_1104_FR.pdf
http://www.roemheld.de/data/documents/ti/Wissenswertes_1104_IT.pdf
http://www.roemheld.de/data/documents/ti/Wissenswertes_1104_ES.pdf
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2. Grind or finish mill the manifold-mounting surface (Ra ³ 0.8 
and a flatness of 0.04 mm to 100 x 100 mm, marks, 
scratches, shrink holes, concentric machining marks are in-
admissible). 

 
For some versions: 
3a. Remove socket head cap screws and sealing rings, insert 

o-rings (accessories, if required). 
3b. Tighten pipe ports with screw plugs (accessories, if re-

quired) 
 
4. Clean the support surfaces. 
5. Position and fasten on the fixture. 
6. Install bleeding screws at the upper ends of the piping. 
 
Pos : 12.10.9 /Hi nweis/AAA_H INWEIS @ 12\mod_1358508459726_12319.doc @ 130355 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTE 
 
Pos : 12.10.10 /Hi nweis /AA Anzi ehdrehmomente für die Befestigungsschrauben ausl egen @ 1\mod_1207833813182_12319.doc  @ 16550 @  @ 1 
 

Tightening torques  
• The tightening torques for the fixing screws have to be 

designed with reference to the application (e. g. as per VDI 
2230). 

Pos : 12.10.11 /Hi nweis /AAA_END E @ 12\mod_1358507178129_0.doc @ 130318 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 12.10.12 /M ontage/Allgemein/Vorschläge und Richtwerte für di e Anzugsmomente fi nden si e i m Kapitel Technische Daten. @ 1\mod_1215412468859_12319.doc @ 19005 @  @ 1 
 

Proposals and approximate values for the tightening torques 
see chapter "Technical characteristics". 
 
Pos : 12.11 /------------ Spaltenumbruch ------------ @ 0\mod_1175587512406_12319.doc @ 12332 @  @ 1 
 
 
Pos : 12.12.1 /Ü berschrif ten/Anschl uss  der H ydrauli k @ 0\mod_1175671167296_12319.doc  @ 12359 @ 2 @ 1 
 

7.7 Connection of the hydraulic equipment  
Pos : 12.12.2 /M ontage/Allgemei n/M ontage, H ydrauli k anschli eßen ( A = Ausfahr en, B = Ei nfahr en) @ 0\mod_1175670055921_12319.doc @ 12354 @  @ 1 
 

1. Connect hydraulic lines to qualifying standards and pay 
attention to scrupulous cleanness (A = Extend, B = Retract)! 

 
Pos : 12.12.3 /Hi nweis/AAA_H INWEIS @ 12\mod_1358508459726_12319.doc @ 130355 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTE 
 
Pos : 12.12.4 /Hi nweis/AA Siehe ROEMH ELD Katalogbl ätter A0100, F 9300, F 9310 und F 9361. @ 2\mod_1219750390607_12319.doc @ 24280 @  @ 1 
 

More details 

• See ROEMHELD data sheets A 0.100, F 9.300, F 9.310 
and F 9.360. 

Pos : 12.12.5 /Hi nweis/AA Verschr aubungen „ Einschr aubzapfen B“ nach D IN 3852 (ISO 1179) verwenden. @ 1\mod_1207903725929_12319.doc @ 16575 @  @ 1 
 

Screwed Plug 

• Use only fittings "screwed plug B and E" as per DIN 3852 
(ISO 1179). 

Pos : 12.12.6 /Hi nweis/AA Anschl uss  der H ydrauli k Kei n Dichtband, keine Kupferringe und keine konischen Verschraubungen ver @ 1\mod_1209472273487_12319.doc  @ 17720 @  @ 1 
 

hydraulic connection 

• Do not use sealing tape, copper rings or coned fittings. 
Pos : 12.12.7 /Hi nweis/AA H ydr auli köl nach R OEMH ELD  Katalog blatt A0100 @ 1\mod_1209472275830_12319.doc @ 17725 @  @ 1 
 

Pressure fluids 

• Use hydraulic oil as per ROEMHELD data sheet A 0.100. 
Pos : 12.12.8 /Hi nweis/AAA_ENDE @ 12\mod_1358507178129_0.doc @ 130318 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 13.1 /Überschriften/Montage / D emontage des Spanneisens  @ 2\mod_1218107438765_12319.doc @ 23179 @ 2 @ 1 
 

7.8 Assembly and disassembly of the clamping arm 
Pos : 13.2 /War nung/AAA_WARNUNG @ 12\mod_1358317877485_12319.doc @ 130104 @  @ 1 
 

 WARNING 
Pos : 13.3 /War nung/AA Verletzung - Quetschen durch Bewegung von Bauteilen und der en Anbauteile @ 3\mod_1258636548350_12319.doc @ 40752 @  @ 1 
 

Injury by crushing! 

Components of the product make a movement while they are in 
operation. 
• This can cause injuries. 
• Keep parts of the body and items out of the working area! 
Pos : 13.4 /War nung/AAA_ENDE @ 12\mod_1358318066188_0.doc @ 130112 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 13.5 /Vorsicht/AAA_VORSICHT @ 12\mod_1358508040959_12319.doc @ 130336 @  @ 1 

 

 CAUTION 
 
Pos : 13.6 /Vorsicht/AA Kegelfl ächen müssen sauber und fett frei sein + Befes tigungsmutter @ 2\mod_1218798779343_12319.doc  @ 23594 @  @ 1 
 

When tightening and untightening the fixing nut, th e piston 
has to be backed up 

• No torques must be introduced into the piston. 
• The conical surfaces of the piston and the clamping arm 

must be clean and grease free! 
Pos : 13.7 /Vorsicht/AAA_END E @ 12\mod_1358507159523_0.doc  @ 130309 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 13.8 /Montage/030 H ydraulische Spannelemente/035 Schwenkspanner/Allgemei n/M ontag e /  Demontag e Spanneisen/N  Montage / D emontage, Spanneisen, mit  Überlastsicher ung @ 3\mod_1244451346228_12319.doc @ 36350 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTE 
When tightening and untightening the fixing nut, the clamping 
arm or the hexagon socket in the piston have to be backed up. 
It is recommended to effect tightening and untightening within 
the swing range. 
 

Figure 6: Assembly / disassembly (example) 
 
Pos : 13.9 /Überschriften/Montage des Spanneisens  - Mit Dr uck @ 0\mod_1179739236875_12319.doc @ 12397 @ 3 @ 1 
 

7.8.1 Assembly of the clamping arm - with pressure 
Pos : 13.10 /M ontage/030 H ydr aulische Spannelemente/035 Schwenkspanner/Allgemei n/Montage / D emontage Spanneisen/M ontage des Spanneisens - Mit Dr uck - Ohne Ü berlastsi cherung @ 0\mod_1179737670515_12319.doc @ 12392 @  @ 1 
 
 

1. Retract piston and pressurise clamping line (port A) (Fig. 
Assembly, Pos. 1). 

2. Put the clamping arm in the intended clamping position. 
3. Fasten fixing nut and hold clamping arm with an Allen key  

(Tightening torque of the fixing nut for the clamping arm see 
technical characteristics. Fig. Assembly, Pos. 2). 

4. Clamp several times. 
5. Check if the clamping point is within the clamping stroke  

(Fig. Adjustment of the clamping arm, Pos. 2). 
 
 
Pos : 13.11 /Ü berschrif ten/M ontag e des  Spanneisens - Ohne Dr uck @ 0\mod_1179739308640_12319.doc  @ 12398 @ 3 @ 1 
 

7.8.2 Assembly of the clamping arm - without pressu re 
Pos : 13.12 /M ontage/030 H ydr aulische Spannelemente/035 Schwenkspanner/Allgemei n/Montage / D emontage Spanneisen/M ontage des Spanneisens - Ohne Druck - Ohne Überlas tsicherung @ 3\mod_1248425127652_12319.doc  @ 37269 @  @ 1 
 
 
 

1. Put the clamping arm onto the piston. 
2. Move the piston manually to the clamping position. 
3. Align clamping arm. 
4. Fasten fixing nut with an Allen key and hold the clamping 

arm with an open-ended wrench (Tightening torque of the 
fixing nut for the clamping arm see technical characteristics. 
Fig.  Assembly, Pos. 2). 

5. Clamp several times. 
6. Check if the clamping point is within the clamping stroke  

(Fig. Adjustment of the clamping arm, Pos. 2). 
 
Pos : 13.13 /Hi nweis/AAA_H INWEIS @ 12\mod_1358508459726_12319.doc  @ 130355 @  @ 1 
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 NOTE 
 
Pos : 13.14 /Hi nweis/AA Anziehdr ehmomente der Befes tigungsmutter des  Spannei sens si ehe techn. Daten @ 5\mod_1288164473839_12319.doc  @ 56402 @  @ 1 
 

Tightening torque of the fastening nut 

• Tightening torque of the fixing nut for the clamping arm see 
technical characteristics. 

Pos : 13.15 /Hi nweis/AAA_ENDE @ 12\mod_1358507178129_0.doc @ 130318 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 13.16 /------------ Spaltenumbruch ------------ @ 0\mod_1175587512406_12319.doc @ 12332 @  @ 1 
 
 
Pos : 13.17 /Ü berschrif ten/D emontage des Spanneisens - Ohne Druck @ 0\mod_1179739375062_12319.doc @ 12400 @ 3 @ 1 
 

7.8.3 Disassembly of the clamping arm - without pre s-
sure 

Pos : 13.18 /Vorsicht/AAA_VOR SICHT  @ 12\mod_1358508040959_12319.doc @ 130336 @  @ 1 
 

 CAUTION 
 
Pos : 13.19 /Vorsicht/AA Kolbens tangenführ ung @ 2\mod_1218799404234_12319.doc @ 23599 @  @ 1 
 

Piston rod guide 

Heavy hammering can destroy the piston rod guide! 
Pos : 13.20 /Vorsicht/AAA_ENDE @ 12\mod_1358507159523_0.doc @ 130309 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 13.21 /M ontage/030 H ydr aulische Spannelemente/035 Schwenkspanner/Allgemei n/Montage / D emontage Spanneisen/D emontage des Spanneisens  - Ohne Dr uck -  Mit Ü berlastsicher ung @ 2\mod_1221027738171_12319.doc @ 25425 @  @ 1 
 
 
 

1. Loosen the fixing nut one revolution. Hold the clamping arm 
with an open-ended wrench (Pos. 3). 

2. Hammer slightly  onto the front face to loosen the clamping 
arm (Pos.  4 ). 

 
Pos : 13.22 /Ü berschrif ten/Einstell en der Dr uckschraube @ 0\mod_1179739407453_12319.doc @ 12401 @ 2 @ 1 
 

7.9 Adjustment of contact bolt 
Pos : 13.23 /M ontage/030 H ydr aulische Spannelemente/035 Schwenkspanner/Allgemei n/Ei nstellen der Druckschr aube @ 4\mod_1268836036441_12319.doc  @ 47440 @  @ 1 
 
 
 

 
Figure 7: Adjustment of the clamping arm (example) 
 
1. Loosen the lock nut at the contact bolt and completely turn 

back the contact bolt. (Fig. Adjustment of the clamping arm, 
Pos. 1). 

2. Move the clamping arm to the clamping position above the 
workpiece. (Pay attention to the tolerance of the swing an-
gle) 

3. Screw out the contact bolt until it contacts the workpiece. 
(Fig. Adjustment of the clamping arm, Pos. 2). 

4. Move the clamping arm back to the unclamping position. 
5. Unscrew the contact bolt again by the half of the clamping 

stroke. 
6. Tighten the lock nut at the contact bolt. Hold the clamping 

arm with an open-ended wrench. (Fig. Adjustment of the 
clamping arm, Pos. 1).  

 
Pos : 13.24 /Ü berschrif ten/Einstell ung der Druckschr aube prüfen @ 2\mod_1218108044781_12319.doc  @ 23189 @ 3 @ 1 

 

7.9.1 Check adjustment of the contact bolt 
Pos : 13.25 /M ontage/030 H ydr aulische Spannelemente/035 Schwenkspanner/Allgemei n/Ei nstellung der Dr uckschraube pr üfen @ 4\mod_1268836102993_12319.doc @ 47464 @  @ 1 
 
 

1. Move the clamping arm, with throttled flow rate and low 
pressure to the clamping position onto the workpiece. Pay 
attention that the contact bolt touches the workpiece only 
after completion of the swing stroke. 

2. Measure and note the distance between clamping arm and 
upper edge of the workpiece in clamped condition  (Pos. 2). 

3. Unclamp swing clamp again. 
4. Unload workpiece out of the fixture. 
5. Clamp swing clamp again. 
6. Measure the distance as described below item 2. The dis-

tance measured now should be at least 2 mm smaller . 
 
Pos : 14.1 /Überschriften/Montage des M etallabstr eifers  @ 2\mod_1218115420954_12319.doc @ 23268 @ 2 @ 1 
 

7.10 Assembly of the metallic wiper 
Pos : 14.2 /Montage/030 H ydraulische Spannelemente/035 Schwenkspanner/Allgemei n/M ontag e, M etallabstr eifer  @ 2\mod_1218114695610_12319.doc @ 23263 @  @ 1 
 
 

 
Figure 8: Metallic wiper  
 

f Piston with integrated 
swing mechanism 

h Metallic wiper, retaining 
ring (accessory) 

i Metallic wiper, wiper ring 
(accessory) 

 
The swing clamp is optionally supplied with mounted metallic 
wiper. 
The metallic wiper can also be mounted later as an accessory: 
1. Put the wiper ring onto the piston rod until the ring touches 

the body, pay attention to smooth running.  
2. If the wiper ring is too stiff, the hard sealing edge must be 

ground with emery since otherwise the piston rod will be 
damaged in the long run. 

3. Uniformly press the retaining ring without jamming, onto the 
collar of the body. 

 
Pos : 15 /------------ Spaltenumbruch ------------ @ 0\mod_1175587512406_12319.doc  @ 12332 @  @ 1 
 
 
Pos : 16.1 /Überschriften/Inbetriebnahme @ 0\mod_1175588091625_12319.doc  @ 12336 @ 1 @ 1 
 

8 Start up 
Pos : 16.2 /War nung/AAA_WARNUNG @ 12\mod_1358317877485_12319.doc @ 130104 @  @ 1 
 

 WARNING 
Pos : 16.3 /War nung/AA Vergiftung - durch Kontakt mi t H ydrauli köl!  @ 1\mod_1207634032554_12319.doc @ 15740 @  @ 1 
 

Poisoning due to contact with hydraulic oil! 

Wear, damage of the seals, ageing and incorrect mounting of 
the seal kit by the operator can lead to escapes of oil. 
Incorrect connection can lead to escapes of oil at the ports. 
• For handling with hydraulic oil consider the material safety 

data sheet. 
• Wear protection equipment. 
Pos : 16.4 /War nung/AAA_ENDE @ 12\mod_1358318066188_0.doc @ 130112 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 16.5 /Vorsicht/AAA_VORSICHT @ 12\mod_1358508040959_12319.doc @ 130336 @  @ 1 
 

 CAUTION 
 
Pos : 16.6 /Vorsicht/AA Betriebsdruck von 500 bar nicht überschreiten @ 1\mod_1207633077289_12319.doc  @ 15732 @  @ 1 
 

Operating pressure of 500 bar does not exceed 

The maximum operating pressure of 500 bar must not be ex-
ceeded. 
Pos : 16.7 /Vorsicht/AAA_END E @ 12\mod_1358507159523_0.doc  @ 130309 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 16.8 /Inbetri ebnahme/Allgemei n/Inbetri ebnahme, allgemein @ 0\mod_1175670364734_12319.doc @ 12355 @  @ 1 
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• Check tight seating (check tightening torque of the fixing 
screws, see chapter "Technical characteristics"). 

• Check tight seating of hydraulic connections (check tighten-
ing torque of the hydraulic connections, see chapter "Tech-
nical characteristics"). 

• Bleed the hydraulic system. 
 
Pos : 16.9 /Hinweis/AAA_HIN WEIS @ 12\mod_1358508459726_12319.doc @ 130355 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTE 
 
Pos : 16.10 /Hi nweis/AA Ohne Entlüf tung verlängert sich di e Spannzeit erheblich und es  kann zu F unktionss tör ung en kommen. @ 1\mod_1207834597157_12319.doc @ 16560 @  @ 1 
 

Clamping time 

• Without bleeding the clamping time will be considerably 
prolonged and function problems may occur. 

Pos : 16.11 /Hi nweis/AAA_ENDE @ 12\mod_1358507178129_0.doc @ 130318 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 16.12 / Inbetriebnahme/Allgemein/Positi onskontr olle @ 1\mod_1209714636585_12319.doc @ 17770 @  @ 1 
 

• Start up of position monitoring. 
 
 

 Note 
See operating instructions of the position monitoring. 
 
Pos : 16.13 /Ü berschrif ten/Entlüften bei H ydrauli kanschluss über R ohrl eitungen @ 0\mod_1175671388765_12319.doc @ 12363 @ 2 @ 1 
 

8.1 Bleeding of pipe-mounted types 
Pos : 16.14 / Inbetriebnahme/Allgemein/H ydr auli kanschluss  entl üften, R ohrleitungen @ 0\mod_1175670541421_12319.doc @ 12356 @  @ 1 
 

1. Loosen carefully at low pressure union nut of the pipe at the 
hydraulic ports. 

2. Pump until bubble free oil comes out. 
3. Fasten union nuts of the pipe. 
4. Check tightness. 
 
Pos : 16.15 /Ü berschrif ten/Entlüften bei lei tungslosem H ydrauli kanschl uss  @ 0\mod_1175671315187_12319.doc @ 12362 @ 2 @ 1 
 

8.2 Bleeding of manifold-mounted types 
Pos : 16.16 / Inbetriebnahme/Allgemein/H ydr auli kanschluss  entl üften, l eitungslos @ 0\mod_1175670723843_12319.doc  @ 12357 @  @ 1 
 

1. Loosen carefully the bleeding screws of the fixture at low 
pressure. 

2. Pump until bubble free oil comes out. 
3. Fasten the bleeding screws. 
4. Check correct function. 
5. Check sealing of the hydraulic connections! 
 
Pos : 16.17 /Ü berschrif ten/Z ul ässiger Betriebsdr uck @ 2\mod_1218110667002_12319.doc @ 23214 @ 2 @ 1 
 

8.3 Admissible operating pressure 
Pos : 16.18 /Hi nweis/AAA_H INWEIS @ 12\mod_1358508459726_12319.doc  @ 130355 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTE 
 
Pos : 16.19 /Hi nweis/AA Betriebsdruck bei Ver wendung von Spanneise @ 2\mod_1219738428826_12319.doc @ 24200 @  @ 1 
 

Various Clamps 

•  The swing clamps are designed for a maximum pressure 
(see chapter Technical characteristics). 

• According to the version of the used clamping arm, the 
operating pressure must be reduced considerably. 

• Please pay attention to the clamping force diagrams on the 
data sheet. 

Pos : 16.20 /Hi nweis/AAA_ENDE @ 12\mod_1358507178129_0.doc @ 130318 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 17.1 /Überschriften/Wartung @ 0\mod_1175588092531_12319.doc @ 12342 @ 1 @ 1 
 

9 Maintenance 
Pos : 17.2 /War nung/AAA_WARNUNG @ 12\mod_1358317877485_12319.doc @ 130104 @  @ 1 
 

 WARNING 
Pos : 17.3 /War nung/AA Verletzung - Verbr ennung durch heiße Oberfl ächen @ 0\mod_1181649006203_12319.doc  @ 12578 @  @ 1 
 

Burning due to hot surface! 

• In operating conditions, surface temperatures of more than 
70 °C can appear at the product. 

• All maintenance and repair works must only be effected in 
cooled mode or with safety gloves. 

Pos : 17.4 /War nung/AAA_ENDE @ 12\mod_1358318066188_0.doc @ 130112 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 17.5.1 /Überschriften/Rei nigung @ 0\mod_1175588402921_12319.doc @ 12347 @ 2 @ 1 

 

9.1 Cleaning 
Pos : 17.5.2 /Vorsicht/AAA_VORSICH T @ 12\mod_1358508040959_12319.doc @ 130336 @  @ 1 
 

 CAUTION 
 
Pos : 17.5.3 /Vorsicht/AA Beschädigungen der bewegten Bauteile ( Stangen, Pl ung er etc.) sow. Abst @ 2\mod_1219039402579_12319.doc @ 23670 @  @ 1 
 

Avoid damages of the moved components  

Avoid damages of the moved components (rods, plungers, 
bolts, etc.) as well as of wiper and seal. 
Pos : 17.5.4 /Vorsicht/AA Aggressi ve R einigungsmittel..  @ 3\mod_1251980826124_12319.doc @ 38054 @  @ 1 
 

Aggressive cleaning agents 

The product must not be cleaned with: 
• Corrosive or corroding components or 
• Organic solvents as halogen or aromatic hydrocarbons and 

ketones (cellulose thinner, acetone, etc.), 
 because this can destroy the seals. 
Pos : 17.5.5 /Vorsicht/AAA_END E @ 12\mod_1358507159523_0.doc  @ 130309 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 17.5.6 /Wartung/Allgemein/R ei nigung des Produktes @ 0\mod_1179741422859_12319.doc  @ 12405 @  @ 1 
 

The product must be cleaned at regular intervals, especially the 
area of the piston or the plunger housing has to be cleaned 
from swarf and other liquids. 
Pos : 17.5.7 /Wartung/Allgemein/Erhöhen des R einigungsinter valls - Späne und Stäube bei Metall abs treifer @ 11\mod_1353592512315_12319.doc @ 127249 @  @ 1 
 

In the case of heavy contamination, cleaning must be made at 
shorter intervals. 
 

 Note 
Special care must be taken with: 

• dry machining 

• minimum quantity lubrication and 

• small grinding swarf 

Small swarf and dust can stick to the rod / plunger of the ele-
ment and be pulled into the sealing gap of the metallic wiper 
edge. 
Thus, a sticky / pasty mass of swarf / dust can arise that hard-
ens during standstill. 
Result: Malfunction due to deadlock / bonding and increased 
wear. 
Remedy: Regular cleaning of the piston rod/support plunger in 
the effective area of the wiper. 
 
Pos : 17.6 /Überschriften/Reg elmäßige Kontrollen @ 0\mod_1175588442187_12319.doc @ 12348 @ 2 @ 1 
 

9.2 Regular checks 
Pos : 17.7 /Wartung/Allgemein/Regel mäßige Kontrollen @ 0\mod_1175586990421_12319.doc @ 12326 @  @ 1 
 

1. Check tightness of hydraulic connections (visual control). 
2. Check running surfaces (of the piston rod or bolt) if there 

are marks and scratches. Traces of marks can be an indica-
tion for a contaminated hydraulic system or an inadmissible 
side load of the block cylinder. 

3. Leakage check at the housing - piston rod, bolt or flange. 

4. Clamping force control by pressure control. 

5. Check if the maintenance intervals are kept. 
 
Pos : 17.8 /Überschriften/Dichtungssatz auswechsel n @ 0\mod_1181649489687_12319.doc @ 12580 @ 2 @ 1 
 

9.3 Exchange seal kit 
Pos : 17.9 /Wartung/Allgemein/Dichtungssatz auswechseln 500000  @ 9\mod_1330677710909_12319.doc  @ 94251 @  @ 1 
 

The exchange of the seal kit is made in case of external leak-
ages. For high availability, the seals have to be changed at the 
latest after 500,000 cycles or 2 years. 
The seal kit is available as spare part. An instruction for the 
exchange of the seal kit is available on request. 
 
Pos : 17.10 /Hi nweis/AAA_H INWEIS @ 12\mod_1358508459726_12319.doc  @ 130355 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTE 
 
Pos : 17.11 /Hi nweis/AA Keine Dichtungssätze einbauen, die über längere Zei t Licht ausg esetzt waren. @ 2\mod_1219039624141_12319.doc @ 23675 @  @ 1 
 

Seal Kits 

• Do not install seal kits which were exposed to light for a 
longer time. 

 • Pay attention to the storage conditions (see chapter "Tech-
nical characteristics"). 

• Only use original seals. 
Pos : 17.12 /Hi nweis/AAA_ENDE @ 12\mod_1358507178129_0.doc @ 130318 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 18 /------------ Spaltenumbruch ------------ @ 0\mod_1175587512406_12319.doc  @ 12332 @  @ 1 
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Pos : 19.1 /Überschriften/Stör ungsbeseitigung @ 0\mod_1175588092078_12319.doc  @ 12339 @ 1 @ 1 
 

10 Trouble shooting 
Pos : 19.2 /Stör ungsbeseitig ung/030 H ydr aulische Spannelemente/035 Schwenkspanner/Allgemein/Stör ungsbeseitigung @ 0\mod_1179741725890_12319.doc  @ 12406 @  @ 1 
 

Trouble Cause Remedy 

Piston rod with 
clamping arm 
does not retract 

Clamping pres-
sure is not avail-
able or too low 

Check at the 
pressure genera-
tor, if pressure is 
available and high 
enough  (mini-
mum pressure: 30 
bar) 

Too much clear-
ance in the swing 
mechanism 

 Caution !  
Repair required 
by ROEMHELD 

Swing angle is not 
completely ef-
fected or ex-
ceeded (tolerance 
of end position ± 
2°): 

Operating pressu-
re too low 

Adjust operating 
pressure in ac-
cordance with the 
technical charac-
teristics. 

Piston rod has too 
much play: 

Guide or piston 
rod are worn out 

Exchange piston 
rod, exchange 
component, if 
required 

Clamping pres-
sure reduces due 
to leakages at the 
swing clamp: 

Wear at the seals Exchange seals 

 
Pos : 19.3 /Stör ungsbeseitig ung/030 H ydr aulische Spannelemente/035 Schwenkspanner/Allgemein/Stör ungsbeseitigung mit Überlas tsicherung @ 3\mod_1236693134528_12319.doc  @ 35456 @  @ 1 
 

Trouble Cause Remedy 

Piston rod with 
clamping arm 
does not retract 

Clamping pres-
sure is not avail-
able or too low 

Check at the 
pressure genera-
tor, if pressure is 
available and high 
enough (minimum 
pressure: 30 bar) 

Too much clear-
ance in the swing 
mechanism 

 Caution!  
Repair required 
by ROEMHELD 

Swing angle is not 
completely ef-
fected or ex-
ceeded (tolerance 
of end position 
±2°): 

Operating pressu-
re too low 

Adjust operating 
pressure in ac-
cordance with the 
technical charac-
teristics. 

Piston rod has too 
much play: 

Guide or piston 
rod are worn out 

Exchange piston 
rod, exchange 
component, if 
required 

Clamping pres-
sure reduces due 
to leakages at the 
swing clamp: 

Wear at the seals Exchange seals 

 
 
Pos : 20.1 /Überschriften/Technische Daten @ 0\mod_1175588092203_12319.doc  @ 12340 @ 1 @ 1 

 

11 Technical characteristics 
Pos : 20.2 /T echnische Daten/030 H ydr aulische Spannelemente/035 Schwenkspanner/B1880 Schwenkspanner/B1880 Kenngrößen @ 2\mod_1220008062296_12319.doc @ 24770 @  @ 1 
 

General characteristics 
Types Maximum opera-

ting pressure 
 

[bar] 

Effective clamping 
force *) 

 
 

[kN] 

1883-XXX 500 4.2 – 6.5  

1885-XXX 500 10.5 – 16.0 

1886-XXX 500 16.0 – 24.0 

1887-XXX 500 26.0 – 38.0 

1893-XXX 500 4.5 – 7.0 

1895-XXX 500 11.2 – 17.0 

1896-XXX 500 17.5 – 26.0 

1897-XXX 500 28.5 – 41.0 

 
*) Values dependent on the used clamping arm. 
 

Types Tightening torque of the fixing nut of 
the clamping arm 

[Nm] 

18X3-XXX 30 

18X5-XXX 90 

18X6-XXX 160 

18X7-XXX 280 

 
Pos : 20.3 /Hinweis/AAA_HIN WEIS @ 12\mod_1358508459726_12319.doc @ 130355 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTE 
 
Pos : 20.4 /Hinweis/AA Weitere technische D aten befi nden sich i m Katal ogblatt @ 1\mod_1209716078648_12319.doc @ 17785 @  @ 1 
 

Further information 

• For further technical data see ROEMHELD data sheet. 
Pos : 20.5 /Hinweis/AAA_END E @ 12\mod_1358507178129_0.doc @ 130318 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 20.6 /------------ Spaltenumbruch ------------ @ 0\mod_1175587512406_12319.doc  @ 12332 @  @ 1 
 
 
Pos : 20.7 /T echnische Daten/Allgemei n/Vorschl ag für Anziehdrehmomente @ 9\mod_1333614442001_12319.doc @ 95625 @  @ 1 
 

Proposal, tightening torques for screws of tensile s trength 
8.8, 10.9, 12.9 
 

 NOTE 
The indicated values are approximate values and have to be 
interpreted according to the user's application! 
See note! 
 
 

Tightening torque 
[Nm] 

Thread 

8.8 10.9 12.9 

M6 10 15 18 
M8 25 36 45 

M10 49 72 84 
M12 85 125 145 
M14 135 200 235 
M16 210 310 365 
M20 425 610 710 
M24 730 1050 1220 
M30 1,450 2100 2450 

 
Note:  Valid for workpieces and set screws made of steel with 
metric thread and connecting surface dimensions as per DIN 
912, 931, 933, 934 / ISO 4762, 4014, 4017, 4032  
In the table values for tightening torques the following is con-
sidered:  
Design steel/steel, friction value � ges = 0.14 - not oiled, utilisa-
tion of the minimum yield point = 90%. 
 

Pos : 20.8 /T echnische Daten/030 H ydr aulische Spannelemente/035 Schwenkspanner/Allgemei n/Ger ade Einschr aubstutzen mit Einschr aubzapfen @ 8\mod_1326437506905_12319.doc @ 90157 @  @ 1 
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Pos : 21 /------------ Spaltenumbruch ------------ @ 0\mod_1175587512406_12319.doc  @ 12332 @  @ 1 
 
 
Pos : 22.1 /Überschriften/Zubehör @ 0\mod_1175588092765_12319.doc  @ 12344 @ 1 @ 1 
 

12 Accessory 
Pos : 22.2 /Überschriften/Auswahl des Spanneisens  @ 2\mod_1219040209751_12319.doc @ 23685 @ 2 @ 1 
 

12.1 Selection of the clamping arm 
Pos : 22.3 /Vorsicht/AAA_VORSICHT @ 12\mod_1358508040959_12319.doc @ 130336 @  @ 1 
 

 CAUTION 
 
Pos : 22.4 /Vorsicht/AA Ver wendung ei nes falschen Spanneisens @ 2\mod_1219751410857_12319.doc @ 24285 @  @ 1 
 

Using an incorrect clamping arm 

When using incorrect clamping arms, damages can occur. 
Pos : 22.5 /Vorsicht/AAA_END E @ 12\mod_1358507159523_0.doc  @ 130309 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 22.6 /Z ubehör/030 H ydr aulische Spannelemente/035 Schwenkspanner/Allgemei n/Auswahl des Spanneisens @ 2\mod_1219039962829_12319.doc  @ 23680 @  @ 1 
 

When selecting the clamping arm, the corresponding operating 
pressures as shown in the clamping force diagram (see 
ROEMHELD data sheet) must not be exceeded. If longer 
clamping arms will be used, not only the operating pressure but 
also the flow rate has to be reduced. 
 
Pos : 22.7 /Hinweis/AA Zubehör Posi tionskontrolle, si ehe Katal ogbl att  @ 0\mod_1175587214265_12319.doc @ 12328 @  @ 1 
 

• Position monitoring 
 

 NOTE 
• See ROEMHELD data sheet. 
 
Pos : 22.8 /Hinweis/AAA_END E @ 12\mod_1358507178129_0.doc @ 130318 @  @ 1 
 
Pos : 23.1 /Überschriften/Lager ung @ 1\mod_1215424315328_12319.doc @ 19024 @ 1 @ 1 
 

13 Storage 
Pos : 23.2 /Vorsicht/AAA_VORSICHT @ 12\mod_1358508040959_12319.doc @ 130336 @  @ 1 
 

 CAUTION 
 
Pos : 23.3 /Vorsicht/AA Lager ung von Bauteilen @ 1\mod_1209716266257_12319.doc  @ 17790 @  @ 1 
 

Storage of components! 

• The product may not be exposed to direct solar radiation, 
because the UV light can destroy the seals. 

• A storage differing from the storage conditions is inadmissi-
ble. 

• In case of improper storage, the seals can embrittle and 
resinification of the anti-corrosive oil or corrosion at the 
element can occur. 

Pos : 23.4 /Vorsicht/AAA_END E @ 12\mod_1358507159523_0.doc  @ 130309 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos : 23.5 /Lager ung/Allgemei n/010 H ydr auli kzyli nder,  Stahl/Lager ung, Stahlteile @ 4\mod_1276090848314_12319.doc @ 49632 @  @ 1 
 

The elements are tested by default with mineral oil. The exterior 
of the elements is treated with a corrosion inhibitor. 
The oil film remaining after the test provides for a six-month 
interior corrosion protection, if stored in dry and uniformly tem-
pered rooms. 
For longer storage times, the element has to be filled with a 
non-resinifying corrosion inhibitor and the outside surfaces 
must be treated. 
 
Pos : 24.1 /Überschriften/Entsorgung @ 0\mod_1175588091359_12319.doc @ 12334 @ 1 @ 1 
 

14 Disposal 
Pos : 24.2 /Gefahr/U mweltg efährlich, durch F achunternehmen entsorgen lassen @ 1\mod_1209717325929_12319.doc  @ 17795 @  @ 1 
 

 

Hazardous to the environment 
Due to possible environmental pollution, the indi- 
vidual components must be disposed only by an 
authorised expert company. 

 
Pos : 24.3 /Entsorgung/Allgemein/Entsorgung @ 0\mod_1175587265671_12319.doc @ 12329 @  @ 1 
 

The individual materials have to be disposed as per the existing 
regulations and directives as well as the environmental condi-
tions. 
Special attention has to be drawn to the disposal of compo-
nents with residual portions of hydraulic fluids. The instructions 
for the disposal at the material safety data sheet have to be 
considered. 
For the disposal of electrical and electronic components (e.g. 
stroke measuring systems, proximity switches, etc.) country-
specific legal regulations and specifications have to be kept. 
 

Pos : 25 /------------ Spaltenumbruch ------------ @ 0\mod_1175587512406_12319.doc  @ 12332 @  @ 1 
 
 
Pos : 26.1 /Überschriften/Er kl ärung zur  Herstellung, Komponente @ 1\mod_1209722338773_12319.doc  @ 17812 @ 1 @ 1 
 

15 Declaration of manufacture 
Pos : 26.2 /Konformitäts, Einbauer klär ung und Komponenten/Allgemein/Hersteller @ 1\mod_1210241645578_12319.doc @ 17994 @  @ 1 
 

Manufacturer 
Römheld GmbH Friedrichshütte  
Römheldstraße 1-5 
35321 Laubach, Germany 
Tel.: +49 (0) 64 05 / 89-0 
Fax: +49 (0) 64 05 / 89-211 
E-mail: info@roemheld.de 
www.roemheld.com 
 
Pos : 26.3 /Konformitäts, Einbauer klär ung und Komponenten/Allgemein/Er klär ung zur H erstellung der Produkte @ 1\mod_1210241737984_12319.doc @ 17998 @  @ 1 
 

Declaration of manufacture of the products 
Pos : 26.4 /Gültig kei t der D okumentati on/030 H ydraulische Spannelemente/035 Schwenkspanner/B18500 Schwenkspanner, robust/B18500 Gültigkeit  der T ypen @ 8\mod_1324637142259_12319.doc @ 89677 @  @ 1 
 

This document applies to the following products: 
Pos : 5.3 /Gültig keit der Dokumentation/030 H ydraulische Spannel emente/035 Schwenkspanner/B1880 Schwenkspanner/B1880 Gültig kei t der T ypen @ 2\mod_1217589865184_12319.doc @ 22592 @  @ 1 
 

Swing clamps of data sheet B 1.880. The following types or 
part numbers are concerned: 
• 1883-103, -123, -133, -203, -223, -233, -243 
• 1885-103, -123, -133, -203, -223, -233, -243 
• 1886-103, -123, -133, -203, -223, -233, -243 
• 1887-103, -123, -133, -203, -223, -233, -243 
• 1893-103, -123, -133, -203, -223, -233, -243, -303, -323, -

333, -403, -423, -433, -443, -503, -523, -,533, -603, -623, -
633, -643 

• 1895-103, -123, -133, -203, -223, -233, -243, -303, -323, -
333, -403, -423, -433, -443, -503, -523, -533, -603, -623, -
633, -643 

• 1896-103, -123, -133, -203, -223, -233, -243, -303, -323, -
333, -403, -423, -433, -443, -503, -523, -533, -603, -623, -
633, -643 

• 1897-103, -123, -133, -203, -223, -233, -243, -303, -323, -
333, -403, -423, -433, -443, -503, -523, -533, -603, -623, -
633, -643 

as well as the option metallic wiper for the double-acting ver-
sion 189X–XXXMS. 
 
Pos : 26.5 /Konformitäts, Einbauer klär ung und Komponenten/Allgemein/Er klär ung zur H erstellung/Er kl ärung für Komponenten EG-RICHT LIN IE 2006/42/EG - M aschinenrichtli nie H ydr auli ks tell einrichtung @ 4\mod_1264417124277_12319.doc  @ 43398 @  @ 1 
 

They are designed and manufactured in line with the relevant 
versions of the directives 2006/42/EC (EC MSRL) and in com-
pliance with the valid technical rules and standards. 
In accordance with EC-MSRL and EN 982, these products are 
components that are not yet ready for use and are exclusively 
designed for the installation in a machine, a fixture or a plant. 
 
According to the pressure equipment directives the products 
are not to be classified as pressure reservoirs but as hydraulic 
placing devices, since pressure is not the essential factor for 
the design, but the strength, the inherent stability and solidity 
with regard to static or dynamic operating stress. 
 
The products may only be put into operation after it was as-
sessed that the incomplete machine/machine, in which the 
product shall be installed, corresponds to the machinery direc-
tives (2006/42/EC). 
 
The manufacturer commits to transmit the special documents of 
the products to state authorities on request. 
The technical documentation as per appendix VII part B was 
prepared for the products. 
 
Pos : 26.6 /Konformitäts, Einbauer klär ung und Komponenten/Allgemein/Dokumentati onsverantwortlicher war : Dipl .-Ing. (FH) Jürgen Ni esner,  Tel .: + 49( 0)6405 89-0 @ 1\mod_1210242419703_12319.doc @ 18002 @  @ 1 
 

 
 
Responsible person for the documentation: 
Dipl.-Ing. (FH) Jürgen Niesner, Tel.: +49(0)6405 89-0. 
 
Pos : 26.7 /Konformitäts, Einbauer klär ung und Komponenten/Allgemein/Unterschriften - Z eichen @ 4\mod_1267607012650_12319.doc @ 45822 @  @ 1 
    

 
Römheld GmbH 
Friedrichshütte 
Pos : 26.8 /Konformitäts, Einbauer klär ung und Komponenten/Allgemein/Laubach, den { heute} @ 2\mod_1219298662333_12319.doc  @ 23840 @  @ 1 
 

Laubach, 31.01.2014 
=== Ende der Liste für T extmar ke Inhalt === 
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